

No. 15024.

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

GEORGE WESLEY STONE and HILDEGARD STONE,

*Appellants,*

*vs.*

JACK W. S. FARNELL and ELISABETH PATTEE FARNELL,

*Appellees.*

---

APPELLEES' BRIEF.

---

ALBERT LEE STEPHENS, JR.,

535 Rowan Building,

458 South Spring Street,

Los Angeles 13, California,

*Attorney for Appellees.*

FILED

JUL 23 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

PAGE

### I.

Statement of pleadings and facts showing jurisdiction..... 1

### II.

Statement of the case..... 2

### III.

Introduction to argument..... 5

### IV.

1. A positive assertion, in a manner not warranted by the information of the person making it, of that which is not true, though he believes it to be true, is actual fraud when made to induce another to enter into a contract..... 6
2. There is substantial evidence in the record that appellants had actual knowledge of the untruth of the statements made by them, that they lacked an honest belief in their truth and that they were made in a manner not warranted by their information..... 14
3. Under the law the evidence establishes fraud and deceit—  
not mistake ..... 25
4. Cases cited by appellants in support of the argument that the Stones should be excused because they had reasonable grounds for believing their representations are not in point ..... 29
5. The evidence fully establishes that the Farnells relied upon the false representations of the Stones..... 35
6. There is an adequate finding of damages which fully supports the conclusion of law and judgment that the Farnells are entitled to \$15,000.00 damages. This finding is supported by the evidence..... 41

	PAGE
7. The findings of fact and conclusions of law are sufficient to support the judgment.....	49
A. The Supreme Court of the State of California held in 1954 that scienter is not an element of every cause of action for deceit.....	49
B. Admissions contained in the answer make unnecessary some of the findings appellants think are required .....	52
C. Since as a matter of law the Stones are presumed to know the boundaries of their land and it is admitted that they did not, there is no issue which would require a finding of knowledge of the falsity of their representations.....	57
D. Under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure failure to make findings is not jurisdictional and is not necessarily fatal error.....	57
8. For lack of an indispensable party, the court is without jurisdiction to grant affirmative relief on appellants' counterclaim .....	59
Conclusion .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Anderson v. Federal Cartridge Corporation, 156 F. 2d 681.....	49
Armer v. Dorton, 50 Cal. App. 2d 413, 123 P. 2d 94.....	44
Arnheim v. Firemen's Ins. Co., 67 Cal. App. 468, 227 Pac. 676..	46
Bagdasarian v. Gragnon, 31 Cal. 2d 744, 192 P. 2d 935....	43, 44, 47
Ballagh v. Williams, 50 Cal. App. 2d 10, 122 P. 2d 343.....	46, 52
Bartlett v. Suburban Estates, Inc., 12 Cal. 2d 527, 86 P. 2d 117 .....	7, 30
Beetson v. Hollywood Athletic Club, 109 Cal. App. 715, 293 Pac. 821 .....	44
Brown v. Christman, 126 F. 2d 2d 625.....	59
Brown v. Harper, 116 Cal. App. 2d 48, 253 P. 2d 95.....	32
Burkhard v. Burkhard, 175 F. 2d 593.....	58
California Bank v. Sayre, 85 Cal. 102.....	4
Cameron v. Roberts, 3 Wheat. 591, 4 L. Ed. 467.....	59
Cardozo v. Bank of America, 116 Cal. App. 2d 833, 254 P. 2d 949 .....	26
Carpenter v. Hamilton, 18 Cal. App. 2d 69, 62 P. 2d 1397..... .....	36, 37, 38
Carr v. Yokohama Specie Bank, Ltd., of San Francisco, 200 F. 2d 251.....	46
Carvalho v. McCoy, 128 Cal. App. 2d 702, 276 P. 2d 21.....	4
Chamberlain, Estate of, 44 Cal. App. 2d 193, 112 P. 2d 53.....	4
Cox v. Westling, 96 Cal. App. 2d 225, 215 P. 2d 52.....	32
Daley v. Quick, 99 Cal. 179, 33 Pac. 859.....	34
DeBairos v. Barlin, 46 Cal. App. 665, 190 Pac. 188.....	27
Del Grande v. Castelhun, 56 Cal. App. 366, 205 Pac. 18.....	27
Dohrman v. J. B. Roof, Inc., 108 Cal. App. 456, 293 Pac. 173....	27
Eichelberger v. Mills Land & Water Co., 9 Cal. App. 628, 100 Pac. 117 .....	27, 57
Employees' Participating Assn. v. Pine, 91 Cal. App. 2d 299, 204 P. 2d 965.....	42

	PAGE
Fitch v. Bunch, 30 Cal. 208.....	53
Fontes v. Parker, 156 F. 2d 956.....	55
Gaffney v. Graf, 73 Cal. App. 622, 238 Pac. 1054.....	10, 16, 25
Gagne v. Bertran, 43 Cal. 2d 481, 275 P. 2d 15.....	7, 50
Ginsburg v. Royal Inv. Co., 179 F. 2d 152.....	43
Glens Falls Ind. Co. v. United States, 229 F. 2d 370.....	58
Gonsalves v. Hodgson, 38 Cal. 2d 91, 237 P. 2d 656.....	36, 37, 50
Goodacre v. Panagopoulos, et al., 110 F. 2d 716.....	58
Harder v. Allred, 61 Cal. App. 394, 214 Pac. 1017.....	27
Hargrove v. Henderson, 108 Cal. App. 667, 292 Pac. 148.....	27
Heifetz v. Bell, 101 Cal. App. 2d 275, 225 P. 2d 231.....	45
Hobart v. Hobart Estate Co., 26 Cal. 2d 412, 159 P. 2d 958.....	36, 39
Hoffman v. Kirby, 136 Cal. 26, 68 Pac. 321.....	50
Janeway & Carpender v. Long Beach Paper & Paint Co., 190 Cal. 150, 21 Pac. 6.....	44, 53
Johndrow v. Thomas, 21 Cal. 2d 202, 187 P. 2d 681.....	46
Kennedy v. Rosecrans Gardens, Inc., 114 Cal. App. 2d 87, 249 P. 2d 593.....	44
Lassiter v. Guy F. Atkinson Co., 176 F. 2d 984.....	4
Life Savers Corp. v. Curtiss Candy Co., 182 F. 2d 4.....	58
Lombardi v. Sinanides, 71 Cal. App. 272, 235 Pac. 455.....	27
Lombardi v. Tranchina, 129 Cal. App. 2d 778, 277 P. 2d 933.....	3
MacDonald v. deFremery, 168 Cal. 189, 142 Pac. 73.....	7
Massachusetts and S. Construction Co. v. Township of Cane Creek, 155 U. S. 283, 15 S. Ct. 118, 39 L. Ed. 153.....	59
Mayer v. Salazar, 84 Cal. 646, 24 Pac. 597.....	8
McAuliffe v. McAuliffe, 53 Cal. App. 352, 199 Pac. 1071.....	46
McElligott v. Freeland, 139 Cal. App. 143, 33 P. 2d 430.....	32
Meeker v. Cross, 59 Cal. App. 512, 211 Pac. 229.....	29, 54
Mercer v. Lewis, 39 Cal. 532.....	26
Mills v. Hellinger, 100 Cal. App. 2d 482, 224 P. 2d 34.....	27

Nathanson v. Murphy, 132 Cal. App. 2d 363, 282 P. 2d 174.....	
.....	6, 26, 35, 38
National Millwork Corporation v. Preferred Mut. F. Ins. Co., 28 Fed. Supp. 952.....	56
Neher v. Harwood, 128 F. 2d 846.....	59
Nunemacher v. Western Motor Transport Company, 82 Cal. App. 233, 255 Pac. 266.....	31
Peper v. Fordyce, 118 U. S. 468, 7 S. Ct. 287, 30 L. Ed. 435....	59
Peterson v. Murphy, 59 Cal. App. 2d 528, 139 P. 2d 49.....	52
Preston v. Central Cal. etc. Irr. Dist., 11 Cal. App. 190, 104 Pac. 462 .....	44
Salomons v. Lumsden, 95 Cal. App. 2d (Supp.) 924, 213 P. 2d 132 .....	27
Schroeder v. Mauzy, 16 Cal. App. 443, 118 Pac. 459.....	44
Shearer v. Cooper, 21 Cal. 2d 695, 134 P. 2d 764.....	
.....	7, 11, 14, 40, 57
Skelly Oil Co. v. Holloway, 171 F. 2d 690.....	58
Steccone v. Morse-Starrett Products Co., 191 F. 2d 197.....	57
Teague v. Hall, 121 Cal. 668, 154 Pac. 851.....	7, 13, 27, 57
Thayer v. Life Assoc. of America, 112 U. S. 717, 5 S. Ct. 355, 28 L. Ed. 864.....	59
United States v. Fotopulos, 180 F. 2d 631.....	3
Walker v. Dept. of Public Works, 108 Cal. App. 508, 291 Pac. 907 .....	34
Williams v. Spazier, 134 Cal. App. 340, 25 P. 2d 851.....	17
Wilson v. Oswego Township, 151 U. S. 56, 14 S. Ct. 259, 38 L. Ed. 70.....	59
Wishnick v. Frye, 111 Cal. App. 2d 926, 245 P. 2d 532.....	35, 50
Woods-Faulkner & Co. v. Michelson, 63 F. 2d 569.....	6
Younis v. Hart, 59 Cal. App. 2d 99, 138 P. 2d 323.....	27, 39

vi.

RULES	PAGE
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 8(b).....	55
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 8(d).....	55
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 13.....	59
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a) .....	46, 58
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 61.....	47
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 81(c).....	2

STATUTES

California Constitution, Art. VI, Sec. 4½.....	46
Civil Code, Sec. 1572(1).....	32
Civil Code, Sec. 1572(2) .....	14, 25
Civil Code, Sec. 1709.....	51
Civil Code, Sec. 1710 .....	25, 50
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 440.....	59
Corporations Code, Sec. 829.....	30
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1332(a) (1).....	1
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1441(a).....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 2111 .....	47, 56

TEXTBOOKS

23 California Jurisprudence 2d, p. 96.....	36
23 California Jurisprudence 2d, Sec. 40, p. 98.....	37



No. 15024.
